reference to Note No. 85. Accordingly as on the date of balance sheet the same have been considered in the inventory
of the Company at its cost of goods sold value and inventories with reference to Note No. 6 aggregating for ` 17,414.28
Lakhs  includes  the  same.

87. Sensitivity Analysis

a. Foreign Currency Sensitivity

The following table demonstrate the sensitivity analysis on profit before tax due to change in USD exchange rate,
with all other variables held constant. The impact on the Company’s profit before tax due to changes in the fair
value  of  unhedged  monetary  assets  and  liabilities  is  given  below:

(Amount in Lakh)`

b. Interest Rate sensitivity

The sensitivity analysis below has been determined based on exposure to interest rate for both Term Loans &
Working Capital loans.The following table demonstrates the sensitivity in interest rates on that portion of
loans and borrowings which are not hedged, with all other variables held constant, the Company’s profit before
tax  is  affected  through  the  impact  on  floating  rate  borrowings,  as  follows:

(Amount in Lakh)`

Particulars 31.03.2025 31.03.2024

Impact on Profit Before Tax due to change in USD rate^

Increase by 2% 24.96 23.10

Decrease by 2% (24.96) (23.10)

Particulars 31.03.2025 31.03.2024

Impact on Profit Before Tax due to change in interest rate^

Increase by 0.50% 33.88 34.48

Decrease by 0.50% (33.88) (34.48)

(Amount in Lakh)`

Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2025

150

Liberty Shoes Ltd.

Humantech Centres

Online: www.libertyshoesonline.com

Corporate Office: 19th Floor, Tower 2, Magnum Global Park Golf Course Extension Road, Sector 58, Gurugram-122011, Haryana, India

Regd. Office: Libertypuram, 13th Milestone, G.T. Karnal Road, Kutail, P.O. Bastara, Distt. Karnal, Haryana-132114

	Annualreport202425withcovering.pdf
	Liberty Annual Report 2024-25